

GAHC010204842025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/499/2025**

NIRMAL JYOTI CHAKRABORTY  
S/O. LT. NARESH CHANDRA CHAKRABORTY, R/O. KAMAKSHI ENCLAVE,  
SONAI PATH, KRISHNAGAR, P.O.- JAPORIGOG AND P.S- DISPUR, DIST-  
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

TEZ PRASAD BHUSAL AND ANR  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, AGRICULTURE  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:DR. A.R. AHMED  
DISTRICT AGRICULTURE OFFICER  
CACHAR  
CLUB ROAD  
NEAR D C OFFICE  
TARAPUR  
SILCHAR  
PIN-788001  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B CHAKRABORTY, MS A KHASNOBISH,MR R K SAHA,MR. S P BHATTACHARJEE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S M T CHISTIE(R1,2), MRS. R BORAH(R1,2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17.02.2026**

It is submitted by Ms. Bora, learned counsel for the respondent that in compliance of this Court's order dated 12.12.2023 passed in WP(C) No. 623/2023, the pension proposal of the petitioner has already been forwarded by the employer to the office of the Accountant General (A&E), Assam on 29.12.2025 vide Department Letter No. 275420/241.

In the aforesaid backdrop, this Court has requested Mr. R. K. Talukdar, learned counsel, who generally appears for the Accountant General (A&E), Assam to assist this Court and to apprise as to the status of the consideration of the pension proposal pending before the Accountant General (A&E), Assam.

A copy of this order along with a copy of the communication dated 29.12.2025 be furnished to Mr. R. K. Talukdar, learned counsel for the respondent Accountant General (A&E), Assam by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

List this matter again on 06.03.2026, reflecting the name of Mr. R. K. Talukdar, learned Standing Counsel for the Accountant General (A&E), Assam representing the respondent in the cause list.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**