

GAHC010204842025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/499/2025**

NIRMAL JYOTI CHAKRABORTY  
S/O. LT. NARESH CHANDRA CHAKRABORTY, R/O. KAMAKSHI ENCLAVE,  
SONAI PATH, KRISHNAGAR, P.O.- JAPORIGOG AND P.S- DISPUR, DIST-  
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

TEZ PRASAD BHUSAL AND ANR  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, AGRICULTURE  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:DR. A.R. AHMED  
DISTRICT AGRICULTURE OFFICER  
CACHAR  
CLUB ROAD  
NEAR D C OFFICE  
TARAPUR  
SILCHAR  
PIN-788001  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B CHAKRABORTY, MS A KHASNOBISH,MR R K SAHA,MR. S P BHATTACHARJEE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S M T CHISTIE(R1,2), MR. R K TALUKDAR,MRS. R BORAH(R1,2)

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**  
**ORDER**

**06-03-2026**

1. In deference to this Court's earlier order dated 17.02.2026, Mr. R. K. Talukdar, learned counsel representing the Accountant General (A&E), Assam submits that though the pension proposal was received by the aforesaid office, however, the same was returned to the Deputy Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Agriculture Department by a communication dated 05.03.2026.
2. The aforesaid communication reflects a very sad state of affair in the Department, more particularly, that the pension proposal was submitted in xerox form before the Accountant General (A&E), Assam that too without any attestation beyond that there are certain deficiencies in such proposal.
3. Be that as it may, this Court expects that the employer without any further delay shall rectify such defects as flagged by the Senior Accountant in his communication dated 05.03.2026 and shall re-submit the same without further delay.
4. List this matter again on **25.03.2026**, on which date, learned counsel for the respondents/contemnors shall apprise the status of payment of pension to the petitioner.
5. Copy of the communication dated 05.03.2026 is kept on record and the same is also furnished to Mr. S.M.T.Chisties to apprise his client in this regard.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**