

GAHC010204842025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/499/2025

NIRMAL JYOTI CHAKRABORTY
S/O. LT. NARESH CHANDRA CHAKRABORTY, R/O. KAMAKSHI ENCLAVE,
SONAI PATH, KRISHNAGAR, P.O.- JAPORIGOG AND P.S- DISPUR, DIST-
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

TEZ PRASAD BHUSAL AND ANR
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:DR. A.R. AHMED
DISTRICT AGRICULTURE OFFICER
CACHAR
CLUB ROAD
NEAR D C OFFICE
TARAPUR
SILCHAR
PIN-788001
DIST- CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B CHAKRABORTY, MS A KHASNOBISH,MR R K SAHA,MR. S P BHATTACHARJEE

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S M T CHISTIE(R1,2), MR. R K TALUKDAR,MRS. R BORAH(R1,2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

06.05.2026

Heard Mr. S.P Bhattacharjee, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The learned counsel for the Accountant General, Mr. R.K. Talukdar, who was requested to assist the Court by an earlier order, has apprised the Court that PPO No. 904511340136 as well as Gratuity Payment Order No. 51234013626 were issued on 05.05.2026 to the Treasury Officer in respect of the contempt petitioner, namely, Nirmal Jyoti Chakraborty.

Under such circumstances, the directions contained in the order dated 12.12.2023 passed in W.P(C) No. 623/2023 having been complied with, the Court does not wish to proceed with the contempt petition any further.

The contempt petition stands closed.

Notices if any stands recalled.

Ms. R Borah, learned counsel appears for the respondents No. 1 & 2.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant